
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702345
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Robert Davies (Chair)

Councillors: Gillian Brockley, David Coggins Cogan, Steve Copple, Jean Davies, 
Ian Hodge, Alasdair Ibbotson, Paul Johnson, Gina Maddison, Roz Mansell, 
Ted Palmer, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Linda Thew, Arnold Woolley and 
Antony Wren

3 November 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 9TH NOVEMBER, 2022 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 29 September 2022.

4 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) DRAFT 
ANNUAL REPORT 2023/2024 (Pages 7 - 34)
Purpose: To receive the Draft Annual Report for 2023/2024.

5 TIMINGS OF MEETINGS AND MEETING FORMAT SURVEY (Pages 35 - 
46)
Purpose: To seek the views of the Committee about the proposed 

survey on the timing and format of meetings.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
29 SEPTEMBER 2022

Minutes of the remote meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Thursday, 29 September 2022.

PRESENT: Councillor Robert Davies (Chairman)
Councillors: Gillian Brockley, David Coggins Cogan, Steve Copple, Alasdair 
Ibbotson, Ian Hodge, Paul Johnson, Gina Maddison, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, 
Linda Thew, Arnold Woolley, and Antony Wren.

SUBSTITUTION:   Councillor Ryan McKeown for Ted Palmer

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Jean Davies and Roz Mansell 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Head of Democratic Services, 
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, and Democratic Services Officer  

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Councillors Gillian Brockley, Rob Davies, Alasdair Ibbotson, Ryan McKeown, 
Linda Thew and Antony Wren declared a personal interest in agenda item 4: 
Amendments to Clwyd Pension Fund Constitution.

9. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 were submitted.

The minutes were moved as a correct record by Councillor Ian Hodge and 
seconded by Councillor Vicky Perfect.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

10. AMENDMENTS TO CLWYD PENSION FUND CONSTITUTION

In presenting the report the Chief Officer (Governance) provided background 
information regarding the Clwyd Pension Fund.  He advised that the report outlined 
the proposed changes to the Constitution and the Pension Board’s Protocol to:

 reflect the proposal that the Head of Clwyd Pension Fund is the senior
officer with responsibility for operational delivery of the Pension Fund, rather
than the Chief Executive; and 

 ensure that the Constitution is fully reflective of the status of pension fund
management as a non-executive function.

Other incidental changes were included in the Appendix to the report.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson expressed concern around the proposal that the 
Head of Clwyd Pension Fund be the senior officer with responsibility for operational 
delivery of the Pension Fund, instead of the Chief Executive, as he felt this was 
delegating authority to a lower level.  In response the Chief Officer explained that the 
Constitution described where responsibilities lay and, referring to page 20 of the 
report as an example, he said the Constitution also outlined who would hold 
responsibility for carrying out those functions.  The intention of the proposal was to 
provide greater clarification around operational responsibility. 

In response to a further concern raised by Councillor Ibbotson the Chief 
Officer advised that the Chief Executive retained overall responsibility as Senior 
Officer of the Council.  Delegation to officers did not prevent the Chief Executive from 
over-ruling a decision if necessary except when an officer had a statutory post and 
specific responsibilities.

The Chief Officer also responded to the question raised by Councillor Steve 
Copple regarding workload and capacity and explained that the Head of Clwyd 
Pension Fund was already undertaking the relevant functions.

The recommendation in the report was moved and seconded by Councillor 
Antony Wren and Councillor Ian Hodge.

RESOLVED:  

That the changes outlined in the Appendix to the Clwyd Pension Fund Constitution 
and the Pension Board Protocol be recommended to Council.
 

11. REVIEW OF PROCUREMENT THRESHOLDS FOR QUICK QUTOES/SINGLE 
SUPPLIER QUOTES

The Chief Officer (Governance) provided background information and 
explained that due to increased ‘Market costs’, the Collaborative Procurement 
Service led by Denbighshire County Council had received requests from multiple 
service areas to explore the option to raise the threshold for one quote and use of 
quick quotes.  Approval was sought to suspend the current threshold of £10k set 
within the Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) to proceed with the purchases of
goods, services, or works, following receipt of one quote demonstrating value for
money.

Approval was also sought to amend the current thresholds from £10k to £20k 
set within the Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) to proceed with the purchases of 
goods, services, or works, following receipt of one quote and to allow use of
the Quick Quotes functionality of the ‘Proactis’ e-tendering system for quotes up to
£20k instead of the current threshold of £10k.

Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson asked what the officer level/grade was at which 
single quotes for the purchase of goods, services, or works, could be placed up to 
£20k.  The Chief Officer explained that appropriate authority would be delegated to 
an officer by the Chief Officer for the relevant service which would vary according to 

Page 4



the portfolio of responsibility.  He advised that there were specified thresholds at 
higher levels  within the Contractual Procedure Rules (CPRs).

Councillor David Coggins-Cogan sought clarification of the data provided in 
section 1.04 of the report.  He said he was in agreement with the threshold being 
raised to £20k but queried the need to suspend the current £10k threshold and 
increase to £20k until the approval and publication of revised CPR’s in 12-18 months’ 
time.  The Chief Officer responded to the concerns raised.

The recommendations in the report were moved and seconded by Councillor 
Steve Copple and Councillor Arnold Woolley

RESOLVED: 

(a) That suspension of the current £10k threshold and increase to £20k until a full 
review of the CPR’s were undertaken in line with new Legislation be 
supported; and 

(b) That use of the Quick Quotes functionality of the Proactis e-tendering 
system for quotes for goods, services, or works, up to £20k instead of the
current threshold of £10k, be approved.

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator presented the report on the proposed 
amendments to the Terms of Reference for each of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees.  She provided background information and advised that the current 
terms of reference and the proposed changes were set out in the appendices to the 
report.

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Ian Hodge and 
seconded by Councillor Arnold Woolley

RESOLVED:

That the Committee recommends to Council the proposed amendments to the Terms 
of Reference for each of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees

13. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.40 pm)  

…………………………
Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 9 November 2022

Report Subject Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) draft 
Annual Report 2023/2024

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Each year, the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) determines the
rates of payment which are to be made to elected and co-opted members of Welsh
Local Authorities for the following year.

Established by the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the IRPW is
independent of local authorities. It has emphasised from its inception that:

“Local democracy and governance of public services is not cost free and need to
be valued if we are to enable everyone to participate. Levels of remuneration need
to be set at a level sufficient to encourage a diversity of willing and able people to
undertake local governance through elected, appointed or co-opted roles.“.

The draft Annual Report is sent by the IRPW to County Councils each year. This
year, it did so on the 6th October 2022, requesting comments to be made by no
later than the 1st December 2022. 

The IRPW is required to take into account any representations which it receives on 
the draft report before issuing its final version of the report in February.

The IRPW says that the year 2023/24 will be a ‘year of consolidation’. This is in 
recognition of the major changes that were introduced for 2022/23, to ‘allow time 
for last year’s Determinations to bed in’.

Last year, the Panel reset the basic salary for elected members of principal 
councils to align with the 2020 Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings (ASHE). 

They propose to retain the link between basic salary of councillors and the 
average salaries of their constituents.

The basic salary in 2023/24 for elected members of principal Councils shall be
£17,600 with effect from 1st April 2023.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Small increases are also proposed for Cabinet Members, Council Leaders and 
their deputies.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee considers and comments on the Determinations made
by the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales in their draft Annual
Report for 2023/24.

2 That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make a response
on behalf of the Council, reflecting the decision made at the meeting, to
the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 DETAILING THE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT
REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) 2022/23

1.01 Members will be aware that the IRPW produces a report on an annual
basis, which sets out what it has decided (these are called 
Determinations) the rates of payment to Members and co-optees of 
Local Authorities in Wales for the following year should be.

1.02 For 2023/24, the Panel have revised the format of their report, removing 
information that remains the same as previous years. This information 
will be available on their website.

Their report will now focus on the changes resulting from the Panel’s 
proposals.

1.03 In their report (which is attached as an appendix), the Panel states

Last year the Panel reset the basic salary to align with the 2020 Annual 
Survey of Hours and Earnings (ASHE) published by the Office of 
National Statistics. This reduced the imbalance that had arisen between 
the basic salary of members of principal councils and the average 
salaries of their constituents.

Building on this decision the Panel has determined that for the financial 
year 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 it is right to retain a link between the 
basic salary of councillors and the average salaries of their constituents.

The table below shows the 2022 IRPW determined salary levels and 
the
proposed levels for 2023.

All salaries include the basic Member salary. (Determinations 1 and 2)

Page 8

https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/earningsandworkinghours/bulletins/annualsurveyofhoursandearnings/2020
https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/earningsandworkinghours/bulletins/annualsurveyofhoursandearnings/2020


Position Current, 2022 
IRPW 
Determination

Proposed, 2023 
IRPW 
Determination

Amount of 
proposed 
increase

Member of 
Council

£16,800 £17,600 £800

Committee 
Chair

£25,593 £26,400 £807

Leader of 
largest 
Opposition 
Party

£25,593 £26,400 £807

Chair of 
Council

£25,593 £26,400 £807

Vice-Chair of 
Council

£20,540 £21,340 £800

Cabinet 
Member

£34,020 £35,640 £1,620

Deputy Leader £39,690 £41,580 £1,890
Leader £56,700 £59,400 £2,700

These increases will apply from 1st April 2023.

The increases are between 3.15% and 4.76%, which is well behind the 
current rate of inflation.  

1.04 Determination 3 relates to Salaries for Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees which do not currently apply to Flintshire. 

1.05 Determination 4 relates to Town and Community Councils.

1.06 Determination 5 relates to National Park Authorities and Fire & Rescue 
Authorities. National Park Authorities do not apply to Flintshire. 

The changes to payments to Fire & Rescue Authorities are shown in the 
table below:

Position Current, 2022 
IRPW 
Determination

Proposed, 2023 
IRPW 
Determination

Amount of 
proposed 
increase

Member £2,369 £2,482 £113
Chair £11,162 £11,282 £120
Vice-Chair £6,109 £6,222 £113
Committee 
Chair

£6,109 £6,222 £113

Flintshire nominates 6 members of the North Wales Fire & Rescue 
Authority.

1.07 All of the other determinations made for 2022-23 will remain the same 
and therefore be applied to 2023-24. These cover:

 Contributions towards costs of care and personal assistance; 
 Reimbursement of Travel and subsistence costs; 

Page 9



 Compensation for financial loss; 
 Co-opted Members and 
 Restrictions on receiving double remuneration where a member 

holds more than one post. 

1.09 As with each draft Annual Report, the Panel are seeking feedback on 
the content of the report. A copy of the consultation questions is 
included as Appendix 2.  

1.10 The Committee is invited to consider, and comment on the Independent
Remuneration Panel for Wales Draft Annual Report and its 
Determinations for 2023. The consultation period ends on 1st 
December.

1.11 The lower than inflation proposed increases reflect the historical nature 
of the comparator.  Due to the method being used, Councillors’ 
allowances will always “be playing catch up”.

During the term of the last Council, levels of payment fell behind and 
the IRPW recommended a large increase to bring them “into line”.  It is 
possible that the link with ASHE will prevent that from happening in 
future.  However, the IRPW should be trying to guard this risk to avoid a 
recurrence of the need to increase allowances just before an election.  
There is a specific question in the consultation on the link with ASHE 
and it is perhaps worth pointing out that, should any “corrections” be 
needed, they should be applied incrementally over the next 5 years 
rather than in a single uplift. 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 Any member or co-opted member may by notice in writing to the proper 
officer of the authority elect to forgo any part of their entitlement to a 
payment under the determination of the Panel for that particular year (as 
relating to the authority).

If all of the increases are accepted as per the IRPW report, there will be a 
budget increase of £61,580 for 2023-24.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The IRPW are consulting about their proposals and Members have the 
opportunity to feedback their views.

Page 10



4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 The decision to increase Member Salaries is made by the Independent
Remuneration Panel for Wales, not Flintshire County Council.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 - Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales – Draft Annual 
Report 2023 
Appendix 2 - Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales – Draft Annual 
Report 2023 – consultation questions

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 The background paper to this report is the Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Wales draft report, attached as an appendix.

Contact Officer: Steven Goodrum, Democratic Services Manager
Telephone: 01352 702320
E-mail: Steven.Goodrum@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01  Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) - body 
established by the Welsh Government to determine the level of Local 
Authority payments to Members.

 Determinations - the decisions which the IRPW makes.

 Basic Salary – the salary or allowance which the IRPW determines 
should be paid to each Member of the Council which for 2023/24 is 
£17,600.

 Senior Salary - a senior salary is payable to a Councillor with special 
responsibility such as the Leader, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Members, 
Committee Chairs and the leader of the largest opposition group (a 
Group B Council such as Flintshire may pay up to 18 senior salaries).

 Civic Salaries - these are the payments made to the Chair and Vice 
Chair of Council.

Page 11

mailto:Steven.Goodrum@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



February 2023

DR
AF
TIndependent Remuneration 

Panel for Wales

Annual Report

  © Crown copyright 2022, Welsh Government, WG45970, 
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg hefyd / This document is also available in Welsh 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg / We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh

Page 13



1 
 

Annual Report 2023 to 2024 

 

S
[...]
 quality improvement. 

• Transparency - Transparency of members’ remuneration is in the public 
interest. 

 
 
Section 3: Summary of Deliberations and Determinations 
 
Methodology 
 
Each year the Panel engages with members of the bodies for which it sets 
remuneration levels, officers within those organisations, clerks, Welsh Local 
Government Association, One Voice Wales and the Society for Local Council Clerks. 
It does this through a range of meetings which, at the moment, remain mostly online. 
The Panel will continue with these discussions. They provide an opportunity for the 
Panel to explore views about existing arrangements, the impact decisions are having 

on individuals, how the arrangements are operating in practice and any issues or 
concerns individuals wish to raise. It also provides an opportunity for discussion 
about emerging situations which the Panel may need to consider in respect of its 
decision making.  
 
The draft report is published widely and members of the public are encouraged to 
and have provided valuable feedback and we welcome this.  
 
The Panel also considers feedback from the publishing of the Annual Report in the 
previous year. The changes made in last year’s Report, in particular the uplift in the 
basic salary, seem to have been well received by stakeholders. The issues raised 
with the Panel have all been centred around the detail of the Determinations, asking 
for guidance on how they should be applied or asking for points of clarification where 
the text of the Report was unclear.  
 
The Panel has therefore agreed to review the format and structure of the main 
Report and make better use of the Panel website to provide information and 
guidance. 
 
The Panel has a duty to set payments that are fair and that encourage and enable 
democratic participation. It must also take account of affordability and acceptability.  
 
In making its determinations for this Draft Report, the Panel considered a range of 
benchmarks, including past, current and projected indices and actual figures and the 
known and forecast extent and impact of multiple economic and social factors. 
These included post Brexit and COVID work environments and the cost of living, 
energy and climate crises. 
 
The Panels proposals are consulted on and following consideration of the views 
received in response to its consultation the Panel makes its final determinations 
which are published each year in its Annual Report. 
 

Page 18



6 
 

Panel’s Determinations for 2023 to 2024 
 
Basic salary for elected members of principal councils - Determination 1 
 

The basic salary, paid to all elected members, is remuneration for the responsibility 
of community representation and participation in the scrutiny, regulatory and related 
functions of local governance. It is based on a full time equivalent of three days a 
week. The Panel regularly reviews this time commitment and no changes are 
proposed for 2023 to 2024.  
 
Last year the Panel reset the basic salary to align with the 2020 Annual Survey of 
Hours and Earnings (ASHE) published by the Office of National Statistics. This 
reduced the imbalance that had arisen between the basic salary of members of 
principal councils and the average salaries of their constituents. The change took 
effect from the May 2022 local elections. The rationale for this significant step can be 
found in last year’s Annual Report and a detailed explanatory paper setting out the 
historical context and analysis is available on the Panel’s website.  
 
Building on this decision the Panel has determined that for the financial year 1 April 
2023 to 31 March 2024 it is right to retain a link between the basic salary of 
councillors and the average salaries of their constituents. The basic salary will be 
aligned with three fifths of the all Wales 2021 ASHE, the latest figure available 
at drafting. This will be £17,600. This will represent a 4.76% increase in the 
basic salary. 
 
Salaries p
[...]
IVE SUMMARY

Timings of Meetings

At the Annual Meeting of Council, on Tuesday 24th May, the Schedule of Meetings 
for the current municipal year was considered and approved. This was based on 
the previous year’s Schedule.

It was recognised that the ‘new’ Council should make its own decision about when 
meetings should be held, and it was agreed that a survey of Members would be 
conducted during in 2022.

Meeting Format

We are required to broadcast all of our meetings as hybrid or remote. There is 
therefore a need to develop a Multi-Location Meetings Policy. The Constitution & 
Democratic Services Committee, at its November 2021 meeting, agreed an interim 
Multi-Location Meeting Policy until after the May 2022 election, and the new 
Council was in a position to make an informed decision. The Committee agreed to 
consult Members in the Autumn 2022.

This report seeks to combine the two surveys to obtain Members’ views on timings 
of meetings and meeting format.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee agrees to the proposed approach to conducting the 
survey and approves the survey form to be used.

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE TIMINGS OF MEETINGS AND MEETING FORMAT 
SURVEY

Timings of Meetings

1.01 The current schedule and timings of meetings was agreed at the Council’s 
Annual Meeting on 24th May and was based on the previous Council’s 
meeting schedule.

1.02 It was recognised that the ‘new’ Council should make its own decision 
about when meetings should be held, and it was agreed that a survey of 
Members would be conducted during 2022.

Meeting Format

1.03 The Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 was given Royal 
Assent at the end of January. Section 47 of the Act, and part 1 of schedule 
4 of that Act provides the statutory basis for what is now being referred to 
as ‘multi-location meetings’.

Multi-location meetings are defined in the Act as a meeting of a relevant 
authority whose participants are not all in the same physical place.
Entirely physical meetings are not permitted by the legislation: meetings 
must be livestreamed and capable to be attended by remote means.

1.04 The Act also requires the Council to develop and publish a Multi-Location 
Meeting Policy.
An interim policy was agreed at the Constitution & Democratic Services 
Committee meeting in November 2021. The Committee decided that the 
interim policy would be in place until the new Council was consulted after 
the May elections, suggesting this takes place in the Autumn of 2022.

1.05 A copy of the proposed survey is included as Appendix 1. Questions 1 to 4 
relate to the timings of meetings and Questions 5 to 7 relate to the meeting 
format.

1.06 The survey allows both elected and co-opted Members to express opinions 
as to whether meetings should be held as they are currently, or whether to 
change timings which could include evening meetings.
The results will be published anonymously, although names are requested 
at survey stage in case anything requires clarification.

1.07 It is intended to use an electronic survey although paper copies will also be 
provided for Members if required.

1.08 The results of the survey will be reported back to a future meeting of the 
Constitution & Democratic Services committee. This will allow any 
proposed changes to be incorporated into the Schedule of Meetings for 
23/24 and for the interim Multi-Location Meeting Policy to be reviewed and 
updated, before being adopted by Council.

Page 36

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s68436/Multi-location%20Meetings%20and%20future%20meetings%20model-%20progress%20report.pdf?LLL=0


2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The holding of evening meetings would increase costs as it would be 
necessary to keep County Hall, or other buildings where formal meetings 
are held open later than the current 7pm close.  Hybrid meetings (rather 
than wholly remote meetings) are also more demanding of resource from 
the Democratic Services team who must operate both the Zoom meeting 
and the webcasting equipment as well as taking minutes.  

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 This report is being submitted to initiate consultation with Members.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 The time and format for meetings is an important consideration because it 
affects whether and the ease with which members/officers/the public are 
able to participate alongside their other time commitments.  Welsh 
Government therefore saw the move to hybrid (or remote meetings) as an 
important policy step to support their aims of:

1) Improving access to and participation in democratic processes by 
the public;

2) increasing diversity amongst the elected Councillor cohort; and
3) reducing carbon emissions.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Survey Meeting Times and Format.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01  Report to Constitution & Democratic Services Committee meeting held 
17th November 2021 regarding Multi- location and Future Meetings 
Policy

 Minutes from Constitution & Democratic Services Committee meeting 
held 17th November 2021, agreed on 26th January 2022

Contact Officer: Steven Goodrum, Head of Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01352 702320
E-mail: Steven.Goodrum@flintshire.gov

Page 37

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s68436/Multi-location%20Meetings%20and%20future%20meetings%20model-%20progress%20report.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s69159/Constitution%20%20Democratic%20Services%2017.11.21%20-%20minutes%20-%20FINAL.pdf?LLL=0
mailto:Steven.Goodrum@flintshire.gov


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Hybrid Meetings - where some people are physically present, but others 
contribute remotely.
Multi-location Meetings – the term now widely used to describe both 
remote attendance meetings and hybrid meetings.
Multi Location Meetings Policy – a policy to be adopted by the Council, 
taking into account statutory guidanc
[...]
 meetings

Strongly 
disagree

Strongly 
agree

1 2 3 4 5
They encourage social contact

They may it easier for me to get information

They maker it easier for me to participate and ask questions

They make it easier to hold Officer to account  

They make it easier for me to conduct business outside the meeting 
(i.e. to speak to Officers or other Councillors)
They take time out of my day, and it is a cost for me to travel to the 
location
They contribute to CO2 emissions 

They are convenient – they fit around my other responsibilities.

They are accessible to the public 

They are accessible to people with disabilities

Page 44



7 | P a g e

8. If you have any other comments about meetings, please use the space below.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) draft Annual Report 2023/2024
	Enc. 1 - IRPW draft Annual Report 2023
	Enc. 2 - Consultation questions

	5 Timings of meetings and meeting format survey
	Enc. 1 - Timings of meetings and meeting format survey






Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
9 NOVEMBER 2022

Minutes of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on Wednesday, 
9 November 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Rob Davies (Chairman)
Councillors: Gillian Brockley, David Coggins Cogan, Steve Copple, Ian Hodge, 
Alasdair Ibbotson, Paul Johnson, Gina Maddison, Roz Mansell, Ted Palmer, 
Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, Linda Thew, Arnold Woolley and Antony Wren

APOLOGY: Councillor Jean Davies

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Democratic Services Manager 
and Democratic Services Officer

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A personal interest was recorded for all Committee Members present on 
agenda item 4 - IRPW Draft Annual Report 2023/24.

15. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 were approved, 
as moved and seconded by Councillors Ian Hodge and Gillian Brockley.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

16. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) DRAFT 
ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) draft Annual Report with proposed rates 
of payment to elected and co-opted members of Welsh Local Authorities for 
2023/24.  Views were sought from the Committee prior to the Council submitting 
a response by 1 December 2022.  The IRPW was required to take into account 
any representations on the draft before issuing the final report in February 2023.

Reference was made to the revised format of the report and the approach 
taken by the IRPW to align the basic salary of councillors and the average 
salaries of their constituents through use of the 2020 Annual Survey of Hours and 
Earnings (ASHE) published by the Office of National Statistics.  Proposed 
increases of between 3.15% and 4.76% were well behind the current level of 
inflation.

In providing background, the Chief Officer (Governance) outlined the 
considerations of the Committee on the 2022/23 IRPW report, including 
representations that increments should be applied gradually over the term of the 



Council to avoid the need for a single large increase, whilst also taking into 
account inflationary levels at the time.  He suggested that the Committee may 
wish to consider making representations for the IRPW to use other comparative 
sources, in addition to ASHE (which related to 2021 figures) to avoid reliance on 
one source of data and ensure that councillors’ salaries did not fall behind those 
they represented.  This would also help to encourage diversity in local 
government.

Councillor Ted Palmer highlighted the importance of the IRPW as an 
independent body continuing to make the final decision and the individual choice 
of Members in choosing whether or not to accept any pay increases.

The Chief Officer clarified that although this was an independent process, 
elected Members were able to decide whether to accept their increase or if they 
wished could opt out by informing the Democratic Services Manager.

In response to a question from Councillor Steve Copple, it was explained 
that the IRPW reports had considered but rejected basing allowances on the 
National Living Wage and the Real Living Wage because they did not reflect 
average earnings.  The Democratic Services Manager agreed to circulate a link 
to the explanatory paper on the IRPW website which explained the rationale for 
retaining the link with ASHE.

Councillor Paul Johnson spoke about the need for IRPW to be consistent 
in reaching its determinations year on year.

The Committee indicated support for the comments made by the Chief 
Officer.  On that basis, the recommendations were moved and seconded by 
Councillors Michelle Perfect and Ted Palmer.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the Determinations made by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales in the draft Annual Report for 2023/24; and

(b) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make a response 
on behalf of the Council, reflecting the decision made at the meeting, to 
the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales as follows:

To request that the IRPW expand on comparative sources to ensure that 
pay rates remain up-to-date and avoid the need for a significant uplift, 
particularly before an election.

17. TIMINGS OF MEETINGS AND MEETING FORMAT SURVEY

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report to seek the views of 
the Committee on the proposed survey on timings of meetings and meeting 
format.  The survey would provide an opportunity for all Members to share their 
views on when and how meetings would be held, taking into account the 
requirements of the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 on multi-
location meetings.



The Chief Officer (Governance) provided background on the legislative 
changes which supported wider accessibility to formal meetings.  He asked 
whether the Committee was satisfied that the survey would enable each 
individual to fully express their views.

Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson’s proposal that the Committee move to the 
recommendation was seconded by Councillor Gillian Brockley.  The 
recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Michelle Perfect and 
Ted Palmer.

It was clarified that the survey would be issued electronically and that 
Members would be provided with a paper copy on request.  Councillor Ted 
Palmer and Gillian Brockley both requested paper copies.

The outcome of the survey would be reported to the Committee in January 
2023 and any changes incorporated into the Schedule of Meetings for 2023/24.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee agrees to the proposed approach to conducting the survey 
and approves the survey form to be used.

18. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 2.35pm)

…………………………
Chairman


